The Group's exposure to currency exchange rate is minimal as majority of the subsidiaries of the Group
operates in Mainland China with most of the transactions denominated and settled in Renminbi. The
Group currently does not have a hedging policy on foreign currency risk but the management would
consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arises.

47.2 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of interest rate changes on interest bearing
bank and other borrowings (bank and other borrowings carry interests at variable rates and fixed rates)
and cash and cash equivalents. The interest rates and repayment terms of bank and other borrowings
and cash and cash equivalent of the Group are disclosed in note 31 and 23 respectively. The Group
currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the directors monitor interest rate
change exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exchange exposure should the need
arises.

Interest rate sensitivity

At 31 December 2007, the Group was exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank
borrowings, which are subject to variable interest rates. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of
the profit after tax for the year and retained earnings to a change in interest rates of +1% and -1% (2006:
+1% and -1%), with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are based on the Group’s
and the Company’s bank and other borrowings and bank balance held at each balance sheet date. All
other variables are held constant.

 Group Company
 2007  2006  2007  2006
 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

If interest rates were 1% (2006: 1%) higher
 Net profit/(loss) for the year (97 ) (2 ) 13  (249 )

If interest rates were 1% (2006: 1%) lower
 Net profit/(loss) for the year 97  2  (13 ) 249

ANNUAL REPORT

�0�

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2007ANNUAL REPORT

47. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

47.3 Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investment in listed equity securities which are
classified as at fair value through profit or loss. The management manages this exposure by maintaining a
portfolio of investments with different risk and return profiles and will consider hedging the risk exposure
should the need arise. The Group is not exposed to commodity price risk.

At 31 December 2007, if equity prices had increased/decreased by 5% and all other variables were held